

NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

CHARLES HEATHERLY; THOMAS SPAMPINATO;)
W. EDWARD GOODALL, JR.; PAUL STAM; WAKE)
COUNTY TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION; and THE)
NORTH CAROLINA FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL,)

Plaintiff-Appellants,)

WILLIS WILLIAMS; and NORTH CAROLINA)
COMMON SENSE FOUNDATION,)

Plaintiff-Intervenors,)

v.)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; CHARLES A.)
SANDERS, BRYAN E. BEATTY, LINDA CARLISLE,)
ROBERT A. FARRIS, JR., JOHN R. MCARTHUR,)
JIM WOODWARD, and ROBERT W. APPLETON,)
Members of the North Carolina Lottery Commission,)
in their official capacity; NORTH CAROLINA)
LOTTERY COMMISSION; THOMAS N. SHAHEEN,)
Executive Director of the North Carolina Education)
Lottery, in his official capacity; MICHAEL F. EASLEY,)
Governor of the State of North Carolina, in his official)
capacity; RICHARD H. MOORE, Treasurer of the State)
of North Carolina, in his official capacity,)

Defendant-Appellees.)

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE TAX FOUNDATION

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. UNDER THE PROPER TEST, THE 35 PERCENT
LOTTERY CHARGE FOR EDUCATION IS A
TAX..... 3

 A. THE *SAN JUAN CELLULAR* TEST IS THE
 LEADING TEST FOR DETERMINING IF A
 CHARGE IS A TAX OR NOT..... 3

 B. UNDER *SAN JUAN CELLULAR*, THE 35
 PERCENT CHARGE FOR EDUCATION IS A
 TAX..... 7

 C. UNDER OTHER LEADING TESTS FOR
 DETERMINING IF A CHARGE IS A TAX, THE
 35 PERCENT LOTTERY CHARGE FOR
 EDUCATION IS A TAX..... 11

II. THE VOLUNTARINESS TEST USED BY THE
COURT OF APPEALS WOULD LABEL
VIRTUALLY ANY EXCISE TAX A NON-TAX,
AND THUS DIMINISH THE PROTECTIONS OF
ARTICLE II, SECTION 23. 16

 A. A DEFINITION OF “TAX” BASED ON
 VOLUNTARINESS IS INADEQUATE
 BECAUSE IT GUARANTEES THAT THE
 EXAMINED CHARGE WILL BE FOUND NOT
 TO BE A TAX. 18

B. CONTRIBUTING 35 PERCENT OF EACH LOTTERY TICKET’S PURCHASE PRICE TO GENERAL GOVERNMENT SPENDING ON EDUCATION IS NOT VOLUNTARY.	21
III.A HOLDING THAT THE LOTTERY IS IN PART A TAX WILL ENHANCE THE TRANSPARENCY OF NORTH CAROLINA’S TAX SYSTEM.....	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bay Area Cellular Tel. Co. v. City of Union City, ___ Cal. Rptr. 3d ___, No. A114956, 2008 WL 1874690 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 29, 2008) 12, 19-20

Bd. of Comm’rs of Stanley County v. Snuggs, 121 N.C. 394, 28 S.E. 539 (1897) 26, 28

Bidart Bros. v. Ca. Apple Comm’n, 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996) 6

Bloom v. City of Ft. Collins, 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989) 19

Britt v. City of Wilmington, 236 N.C. 446, 73 S.E.2d 289 (1952) 9

Brock v. WMATA, 796 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 8

Chicago and Nw. Transp. Co. v. Webster Co. Bd. of Supervisors, 71 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 1995) 8

Club Ass’n v. Wise, 156 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.W. Va. 2001), adopted as ruling, 293 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 8, 10

CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Bd. of Equalization, 128 S.Ct. 467 (U.S. Dec. 4, 2007) 1

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2005) 1

Dep’t of Rev. of Ky. v. Davis, ___ U.S. ___ (May 19, 2008) 1

Dickson v. Jefferson Co. Bd. of Educ., 311 Ky. 781, 225 S.W.2d 672 (1949)..... 23

Haw. Insurers Council v. Lingle, ___ P.3d ___, No. 27840, 2008 WL 1708015 (Haw. App. Apr. 15, 2008) 13

<i>Heatherly v. State</i> , ___ N.C. App. ___, 658 S.E.2d 11 (Mar. 18, 2008)	1-2, 5, 6, 17, 18, 20, 25
<i>Hedgepeth v. Tenn.</i> , 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Cottage Grove Hosp.</i> , 265 B.R. 241 (Bankr. D. Or. 2001)	19
<i>Gasparo v. City of New York</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	6-7
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006).....	4
<i>Mass. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978).....	19
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906).....	8
<i>Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	22
<i>N.C. Ass’n of ABC Bds. v. Hunt</i> , 76 N.C. App. 290, 332 S.E.2d 693 (1985).....	23
<i>N.C. Tpk. Auth. v. Pine Island, Inc.</i> , 265 N.C. 109, 143 S.E.2d 319 (1965).....	9, 22
<i>Parsons v. S.D. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 504 N.W.2d 593 (S.D. 1993)	8
<i>Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc. v. Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 626 S.W.2d 822 (Tex. App. 1981)	5
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Powell</i> , 217 N.C. 495, 8 S.E.2d 619 (1940).....	9
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Lanzaro</i> , 140 N.J. 244, 255 A.2d 282 (1995).....	19
<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683, 685 (1st Cir. 1992)	3-4
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 292 N.C. 147, 232 S.E.2d 698 (1977)	22

State v. Lanclos, ___ So. 2d ___, Nos. 2007-OK-0082, 2007-
KA-0716, 2008 WL 928565 (La. Apr. 8, 2008)..... 9, 16

State v. Medeiros, 89 Haw. 361, 367, 973 P.2d 736,
742 (1999)..... 14, 19

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Long, 129 N.C. App. 164,
168, 497 S.E.2d 451, 453 (1998), *aff'd*, 350 N.C. 84, 511
S.E.2d 303 (1999) 3, 4, 5

*Time Warner Entertainment-Advance/Newhouse P'ship v. City
of Lincoln*, 360 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Neb. 2005) 6

Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey, 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir.
2000) 6

Wetzel Co. Solid Waste Auth. v. W.V. Div. of Nat. Res., 195 W.
Va. 1, 462 S.E.2d 349 (1995) 6

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:

N.C. Const., Art. II, sec. 23 23, 28

N.C. Gen. Stat. 18C-102..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. 18C-162..... 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. 18C-164..... 7

Other Sources:

Betting on a better future?, WILMINGTON STAR-NEWS, Aug. 6,
2006 26-27

Roger D. Colton & Michael F. Sheehan, *Raising Local
Government Revenue Through Utility Franchise Charges: If the
Fee Fits, Foot It*, 21 URB. LAW. 55, 63 (1989)..... 10

Gov. Mike Easley, State of the State Address (Mar. 3, 2003)	25
Anne-Marie Green, <i>Broken Ball Prompts 2nd Pa. Lotto Drawing</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (May 2, 2007)	11 n.1
Alicia Hansen, <i>Tax Foundation Background Paper No. 54—Gambling with Tax Policy: States’ Growing Reliance on Lottery Tax Revenue</i> (Jul. 2007).....	10-11, 27
Dennis Hevesi, <i>Lottery Games Shut Down In Connecticut</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (May 12, 1988).....	11 n.1
Scott A. Hodge, <i>Tax Foundation Fiscal Fact No. 27—Number of Americans Outside the Income Tax System Continues to Grow</i> , (Jun. 2005)	21
C.D. Kirkpatrick, <i>N.C. education leaders plead budget case</i> , DURHAM HERALD-SUN, Jun. 5, 2002.....	25
Elaine Mejia, Director, N.C. Budget and Tax Center, Remarks (Mar. 30, 2005)	27
John L. Mikesell, <i>State Retail Sales Tax Burdens, Reliance, and Breadth in Fiscal 2003</i> , STATE TAX NOTES (Jul. 12, 2004)	21
NAT’L CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATURES, THE APPROPRIATE ROLE OF USER CHARGES IN STATE AND LOCAL FINANCE 13 (July 1999)	28
<i>New York Lottery accounting method questioned</i> , LOTTERY POST, Jan. 30, 2007	11 n.1
<i>N.C. Lottery chief adding new games to overcome revenue shortfall</i> , LOTTERY POST, Feb. 1, 2007.....	7
N.M. Gov. signs bill to extend lottery scholarships, LOTTERY POST, Mar. 30, 2007.....	11 n.1

Laurie Reynolds, <i>Taxes, Fees, Assessments, Dues, and the “Get What You Pay For” Model of Local Government</i> , 56 FLA. L. REV. 373 (2004).....	19
Gary D. Robertson, <i>North Carolina Governor brings in Georgia officials to talk up lottery</i> , LOTTERY INSIDER, July 4, 2001	25
S.B. 1005, 2001 Leg., 424th Sess. (N.C. 2001)	25
George Skelton, <i>Gov.’s about-face on healthcare “fees” is more than a matter of semantics</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES, Jan. 15, 2007)	24
Patrick Sweeney & Bill Salisbury, <i>Judge throws out cigarette fee</i> , ST. PAUL PIONEER PRESS, Dec. 21, 2005.....	24
TAX FOUNDATION, 2008 FACTS & FIGURES: HOW DOES YOUR STATE COMPARE? (2008)	28
<i>Tax Foundation Tax Data—Implicit Tax Rates on State Lottery Sales 2006</i> (Aug. 2007)	27
<i>Texas Lottery chief admits jackpots were inflated</i> , LOTTERY POST, Jun. 27, 2005.....	11 n.1
Transcript of General Assembly Debate of Aug. 30, 2005 (Statement of Senator Fred Smith)	26
Brad Watson, <i>Lottery game flop stirs school fund concerns</i> , WFAA-TV (Jun. 22, 2007).....	11 n.1
